
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Notice of Hearing 
Licensing Sub Committee 
(North) 

 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 15 MARCH 
2012 
 

Time: 2.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 4A - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Sub-Committee:  
 
Andrew Retter (Chairman) 
Lynne Allen 
Bruce Baker 
Judy Kelly 
Carol Melvin 
 
Important Information 
 
On receipt of this notice, you MUST notify 
the Committee Clerk (contact details 
below) by the following date:  
 
Tuesday 13 March 2012  
 
If you don’t notify you may lose your right 
to speak at the hearing.  When notifying 
you must confirm:  
 
1) Whether you intend to attend or to be 
represented by someone at the 
hearing; 

2) If you consider a hearing to be 
unnecessary and; 

3) Whether to request that another 
person attends (other than your 
representative) as a witness 

  
Published: Wednesday, 29 February 
2012 

 
 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
  Contact: Nadia Williams 

Tel: 01895 277655 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: nwilliams@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
 http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=300&MId=1173&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

 
Chairman's Announcements 
 
1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered in Public 
and items marked Part 2 will be considered in Private 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent 

 

PART 1 - Members, Public and Press 
 
Application for a Sex Establishment Licence - Sexual Entertainment 
Venue 
 

 Title of Report /  
Address of application 
 

Ward Page 

5 The Olde Northwood Public House 
142 Pinner Road 
Northwood 
Middlesex 
HA6 1BP 
 

Northwood Hills 1 - 87 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 

Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Protocol 
for determining New

Sex Establishment licences 

It is important that you carefully read these 
procedures before you attend a Licensing sub-

committee hearing 

- i - 

Agenda Annex

Page 1



1. On receiving the Notice of Hearing

What is the Notice of Hearing? 
Contact Information: 
To give notice or any queries relating to 
the hearing please contact:  

Clerk to the Committee 
Tel: 01895 277655 
Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk
Write to: Clerk to the Committee, Cabinet 
Office, 3E/05, Civic Centre, Uxbridge,  
UB8 1UW 

The Licensing Sub-committee hearing will normally 
be held within the period of 20 working days from 
when the consultation period ends. The Hillingdon 
Licensing Service will give
[...]
d to speaking rights at the hearing. 

- V - 

IITT IISS IIMMPPOORRTTAANNTT TTHHAATT YYOOUU RREEPPLLYY TTOO TTHHEE NNOOTTIICCEE

Page 2



- VI - 

If I want to withdraw my objection - how do I do this? 

Any party may withdraw their representations by contacting the Clerk to the Committee by 
phone, letter or email, providing they give notice no later than 24 hours before the hearing. If, 
during hearing, any party wishes to withdraw their objection they may do so orally by informing 
the Chairman. 

What happens if I cannot attend the sub-committee hearing? 

If you have made a representation and are unable to attend the sub-committee hearing, the 
sub-committee will only hear and consider any evidence and arguments put forward by or on 
behalf of the applicant and other parties present in relation to the written objections received. 
The sub-committee will take into account, in considering the importance to be attached to the 
objection that the objector was not available to be questioned about their statements. 

Can you accommodate any special needs I may have? 

Yes, if any person, who intends to be present at the hearing, has any special needs, (for 
example in connection with access, hearing, language or vision) this should be brought to the 
attention of the Clerk to the Committee prior to the hearing in order that appropriate provision 
may be made. 

Can the date of the hearing be changed? 

The hearing may be adjourned subject to agreement by all parties and subject to date 
availability.

Page 3



2. BBeeffoorree tthhee HHeeaarriinngg

You will have been notified of the date and time of the Licensing Sub-committee hearing. The 
hearings will normally take place at the Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge in one of the 
Committee Rooms. 

How do I get to the Civic Centre? 

Parking may be available via the entrance to the Civic Centre in the High Street by contacting 
the Clerk to the Committee in advance. Parking is also available in the nearby Chimes 

[...]
n application in advance of 
the hearing, they should not be present for the hearing of the application and should leave the 
meeting room for that item. They should also not visit any premises under consideration prior to 
the hearing.  In any cases of doubt, the Councillor should not sit on the sub-committee for a 
particular application. In this instance, a substitute Councillor may need to be found from the 
main Licensing committee of the Council or the hearing may continue as long as two of the five 
Councillors are still present. 

The agenda papers will show which ward each Councillor sits for and the reports from the 
Council’s Licensing Officer will detail which ward the application is in. 

Can an Elected Member make an objection and/or speak at a hearing? 

If an Elected Member, who does not sit on the sub-committee, wishes to make a formal 
objection to an application they may only do so if they make a written objection within the 
consultation period. This is the same as would apply to an Interested Party and in the same way 
as any other member of the public using the procedures outlined in the Councils Sex 
Establishment Licensing Policy. If the Elected Member believes they have a personal or 
prejudicial interest in the application, they may still submit an objection. 

Elected Members, who do not sit on the sub-committee, may also speak at a sub-committee 
hearing in support or against an application, for example on behalf of their constituents. They 
may also speak as an advocate or witness on behalf of the applicant or an Interested Party, 
even if they believe they have a personal or prejudicial interest. However, for the purposes of 
transparency, at the hearing, the Elected Member should disclose what their personal or 
prejudicial interest is and whether they have been in contact with the applicant, agent or 
Interested Party beforehand or have visited the premises concerned. 

Elected Members making either a written relevant representation or wish to speak at a hearing 
should not communicate about the application before the hearing with any Councillors who sit 
on the sub-committee. This is so the sub-committee makes their decision with an open mind. 

What power does the Chairman have to control the meeting? 

The Chairman may require any person attending the hearing who is behaving in a disruptive 
manner to leave the hearing and may refuse to permit that person to return or may permit the 
person to return only on such conditions as he or she may specify. 

How will the sub-committee make its final decision? 

Once the sub-committee has heard from officers and the parties to the hearing and has had 
answers to its questions, the sub-committee will usually withdraw to make its decision on the 
application. The sub-committee must disregard any information given or evidence produced by 
a party or witness, which is not relevant to the application. 

Page 8



Members of the sub-committee have a duty to behave impartially, not to predetermine the issue 
and not to discuss matters with press or residents.  In making its decision the sub-committee 
must state in respect of sex establishment licences why refusal or attachment of conditions is 
necessary, and in respect of all other applications the reasons why applications are refused or 
revoked, taking into account the evidence presented by all parties during the hearing. 

4. AAfftteerr tthhee HHeeaarriinngg

When will we get formal notice of the decision? 

The Chairman will normally announce the Sub-committee’s decision in public at the end of the 
hearing and the reasons for the sub-committee’s decision. This decision will then be 
communicated in writing to the parties within 5 working days after the hearing.

The Council’s Legal Advisor will send applicants a decision letter shortly after the meeting 
outlining the decision and any conditions that are attached to the application.  In addition, a 
letter will be sent to all those who made relevant written representations in connection with the 
application.  This will confirm the decision made; any conditions attached to an approval or the 
reasons for refusal.  Details of the respective appeal rights will also be sent with this notice. 

The minutes of the meeting will be made available on the Council’s website at: 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk

Can we appeal against the decision? 

An applicant for the grant of a licence whose application is refused the mandatory grounds, has 
the right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of receipt of a written notice of 
decision. However, if refusal was on the discretionary grounds of locality and use (please see 
discretionary grounds 3 and 5 below) then no right of appeal is available under this legislation. 

A person whose application is refused due to the discretionary grounds may attempt to invoke a 
judicial review of the Council’s use of its discretion in coming to a decision, if they believe they 
can show that the Council has, for example, acted improperly, unreasonably or irrationally, has 
not examined both sides of a case or has shown predetermination or bias. 

Those making representations, objecting to or supporting an application, have no right of appeal 
under this piece of legislation. 

How can I find out about other applications in my area? 

Applicants for new premises licences and club premises certificates; applications for provisional 
statements and applications for variations of existing premises licences or club premises 
certificates must display a notice on the premises and advertise the application in a local 
newspaper.

All applications once they are lodged will be available for viewing on Hillingdon Council’s 
website at www.hillingdon.gov.uk and in the Civic Centre Offices by appointment with the 
Licensing Service during working hours. 

- xii - Page 9



- xiii - 

Grounds for refusing Sex Establishment Licences 

The council after due consideration may decide to:
a) Grant the Licence; or 
b) Refuse the Licence

Under the provisions in Schedule 3 of the Act, the licensing authority, may grant a licence on 
such terms and conditions and subject to such restrictions as it may specify. 

The Council will also consider relevant representations from responsible authorities and/or 
interested parties. 

The Council will consider each application on its merits in relation to the discretionary grounds 
for refusal. The Council wish to ensure that only applicants who are suitable will be granted 
licences and only in relation to suitable premises. 

Mandatory grounds for refusal

Mandatory Refusal under the provisions in Schedule 3 of the Act, the Council must refuse a 
licence for the following reasons 

o The applicant is under 18 years of age 
o The applicant is for the time being disqualified due to the person having had a previous 

licence revoked in the area of London Borough of Hillingdon Council within the previous 
12 months; or 

o The applicant, other than a body corporate, who is not resident in an EEA state or was 
not so resident throughout the period of six months immediately preceding the date when 
the application was made; or 

o The applicant is a body corporate which is not incorporated in an EEA state; or 
o The applicant has, within a period of 12 months immediately preceding the date when the 

application was made, been refused the grant or renewal of a licence for the premises, 
vehicle, vessel or stall in respect of which the application is made, unless the refusal has 
been successfully appealed. 

Discretionary grounds for refusal

Discretionary refusal under the provisions of the Council’s Sex Establishment Licensing Policy: 
– the Council may refuse to grant a licence on one or more of the following grounds: 

1. that the applicant is unsuitable to hold the licence by reason of having been convicted of 
an offence or for any other reason; 

2. that if the licence were to be granted the business to which it relates would be managed 
by or carried on for the benefit of a person, other than the applicant, who would be 
refused the grant of a licence if he made the application himself; 

3. that the number of sex establishments in the relevant locality at the time the application is 
made is equal to or exceeds the number which the authority considers is appropriate for 
that locality; 

4. Where the premises have not received the relevant planning permission 
5. that the grant of the licence would be inappropriate, having regard to: 

(i) the character of the locality where the premises are situated; 
(ii)        the use to which any premises in the vicinity are put; 
(ii) the layout, character or condition of the premises in respect of which the 

application is made. 

Page 10



 
Licensing Sub-Committee (North) – 15 March 2012 
 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

APPLICATION FOR A SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENCE 
– SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE 

 

 
Committee  Licensing Sub-Committee 
   
Officer Contact  Stephanie Waterford                                             01895 277232                 
   
Papers with report  Appendix 1 – Application documents 

Appendix 2 – Premises licence 
Appendix 3 – Objections 
Appendix 4 – Letter from Metropolitan Police 
Appendix 5 – Standard Conditions for Sex Establishment Licences 
Appendix 6 – Photographs of the exterior of the premises   
 

   
Ward(s) affected   Northwood Hills 
 
SUMMARY 
 
To consider objections from residents and/or interested parties against the grant of an application 
for a Sex Establishment Licence to allow relevant entertainment at the premises known as The 
Olde Northwood Public House, 142 Pinner Road, Northwood, HA6 1BP 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Licensing Sub-Committee determine the application. 
 
Either; 

A) Grant the licence as applied for; or 
B) Grant the licence with amended/additional conditions or amended times of 

operation; or 
C) Refuse the application 

 
 
INFORMATION 
 
Background 
 

1. The Sex Establishment Provisions under the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended) were adopted by Hillingdon Council on 12th May 
2011. 

 
2. All premises offering ‘relevant entertainment’ had to make applications by 22nd December 

2011 for a new sex establishment licence to authorise activities that were previously 
unregulated.  

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



 
Licensing Sub-Committee (North) – 15 March 2012 
 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

The Application 
 

3. A Sex Establishment Licence application for the Olde Northwood Public House was 
applied for by Mr Steven Reg Pantling on 20th December 2011. 

 
4. The application is for sexual entertainment including striptease, pole dancing and one to 

one personal dances. 
 

5. The proposed timings of the entertainment are between 14.00 and 22.00 hours each day. 
 

6. The applicant has explained the existing policies in regard to proof of age, protection and 
conduct of performers, security, crime & disorder and the external appearance of the 
premises. 

 
7. The applicant has advertised the application in the local press and also by displaying a 

poster at the premises for a period of 21 days. 
 

8. The applicant also sent a copy of the application to the Metropolitan Police Licensing 
Sergeant. 

 
A copy of the application and Dancers Rules are attached to the report as Appendix 1. 
 

The Premises 
 

9. The premises is a traditional public house located on the corner of Pinner Road and High 
Street, Northwood. The applicant has traded at the premises providing adult 
entertainment venue since 2000. 

 
10. The premises has the benefit of a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 which 

authorises alcohol sales and regulated entertainment. 
 

A photo of the premises is attached to the report as Appendix 6. 
 
A copy of the premises licence is attached to the report as Appendix 2. 

 
Objections 
 

11. The consultation period for making objections started on 19th December 2011 and 
finished on 16th January 2012. 

 
12. During the consultation period, the Licensing Service received 19 individual letters of 

objection and 1 petition. 
 

13. Copies of the objections and petition are attached to the report as Appendix 3. 
 

14. The Metropolitan Police Service has not objected to the grant of a sex establishment 
licence but has recommended that the Dancers Rules be amended to introduce a ‘no 
touch’ rule. The applicant has agreed this suggestion and amended the rules. 

 
15. A copy of the Metropolitan Police letter is attached as Appendix 4. 

 

Page 12



 
Licensing Sub-Committee (North) – 15 March 2012 
 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

16. No objections have been received from the Ward Councillors. 
 
Conditions 
 

17. Any Sex Establishment Licence granted will be subject to the Councils standard 
conditions for Sexual Entertainment Venues. 

 
18. A copy of these conditions is attached as Appendix 5. 

  
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Members should be aware that the Planning, Environment, Education and Community Services 
directorate does not have a budget provision for costs, should the applicant be successful in 
appealing to the Court(s) against a decision of the Council. In the event that a Court was to 
uphold an appeal, officers would need to identify how the costs would be funded before action 
could be taken in order to comply with Council financial policy. 
 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Procedure and Determination 
 
The powers of local authorities in determining licence applications in relation to sex 
establishments are found in Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1982 (‘the Act’) as amended.  
 
This report indicates that the applicant has complied with the procedural requirements for 
advertising the applications and giving notification to the police. 
 
The Act provides that before refusing to grant a licence, the local authority must give the 
applicant the opportunity of appearing before and being heard by a committee/sub-committee. 
 
There is also discretion on the part of the committee as to whether or not they choose to hear 
from objectors at the hearing. All objections must be notified to the applicant before the 
application is considered by the Council.  
 
As the Act gives local authorities wide discretion in how they conduct hearings, decisions with 
regards to procedure should take account of Hillingdon’s Sex Establishment Licensing Policy. It 
is important that the hearing is conducted in a way that is procedurally fair.  
 
Grounds for Refusal 
 
The Act provides mandatory and discretionary grounds for refusal of a licence. If any of the 
mandatory grounds are shown, the local authority must refuse the application. If any of the 
discretionary grounds are shown, the local authority may refuse the application. If neither 
mandatory nor discretionary grounds are shown, the local authority must approve the 
application. 
 
The mandatory grounds for refusal of an application are that the applicant: 
 

Page 13



 
Licensing Sub-Committee (North) – 15 March 2012 
 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

1. is under the age of 18; 
2. is disqualified from holding a sex establishment licence; 
3. is an individual who has not been resident in an European Economic Area  (EEA) state 

for six months immediately preceding the date of the application; 
4. is a corporate entity that is not incorporated in an EEA state; 
5. has in the 12 months immediately preceding the date of the application been refused the 

grant or renewal of a licence for the premises in respect of which the application is made 
(unless the refusal has been reversed on appeal). 

 
The Council may also refuse to grant a licence on one or more of the discretionary grounds: 
 

1. that the applicant is unsuitable to hold the licence by reason of having been convicted of 
an offence or for any other reason; 

2. that if the licence were to be granted the business to which it relates would be managed 
by or carried on for the benefit of a person, other than the applicant, who would be 
refused the grant of a licence if he made the application himself; 

3. that the number of sex establishments in the relevant locality at the time the application is 
made is equal to or exceeds the number which the authority considers is appropriate for 
that locality; 

4. that the grant of the licence would be inappropriate, having regard to: 
(i) the character of the locality where the premises are situated; 
(ii)        the use to which any premises in the vicinity are put; 
(ii) the layout, character or condition of the premises in respect of which the 

application is made. 
 
The local authority has a wide discretion within the above discretionary grounds, however there 
is a limitation in the fact that a licence cannot be refused purely on moral grounds (R v 
Newcastle Upon Tyne City Council, ex p The Christian Institute [2001] LGR165). 
 
The factors mentioned in Hillingdon Council’s Sex Establishment Licensing Policy are relevant 
in making a determination on the discretionary grounds and should be taken into account. 
 
Where an applicant has been convicted of an offence, the mere presence of a conviction does 
not make an applicant unsuitable.  The local authority must consider whether and why the 
particular conviction makes the applicant unsuitable. Then it must consider whether that 
unsuitability requires the use of its discretion to refuse the licence. The applicant must be given 
the opportunity to address any concerns that are raised in this regard. 
 
There is a duty to give reasons to the applicant, through a written statement, where a licence is 
refused. 
 
Conditions  
 
The local authority has the option of granting the licence subject to conditions. Hillingdon has 
standard conditions for sex establishment licences, however the local authority has a wide 
discretion in attaching conditions, including the discretion to vary its own standard conditions to 
meet the individual requirements of the premises. Any conditions must be necessary, non-
discriminatory and proportionate. In practice this means that conditions should be directed at 
attaining the objectives of public policy, public security, public health or the protection of the 
environment. Conditions should go no further than is necessary to achieve such objectives. 
 

Page 14



 
Licensing Sub-Committee (North) – 15 March 2012 
 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 
The Policing and Crime Act 2009 
London Borough of Hillingdon Sex Establishment Licensing Policy 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities – 

The sale by retail of alcohol 
On weekdays, other than Christmas Day, Good Friday or New Year’s Eve, between 10.00 and 
23.00 hours.

On Sundays, other than Christmas Day or New Year’s Eve, between 12.00 and 22.30 hours.

On Good Friday, between 12.00 and 22.30 hours.
On Christmas Day, from 12.00 to 15.00 and 19.00 to 22.30 hours. 

From the start of licensed hours on New Year’s Eve to the start of licensed hours on New 
Year’s Day 

The provision of regulated entertainment as detailed above 
On Mondays, Tuesdays, Wednesdays, Thursdays, Fridays and Saturdays, between the hours 
of 09.00 hours and 23.00 hours 

On Sundays between the hours of 09.00 hours and 22.30 hours 

The provision of recorded music is not time restricted 
The provision of entertainment facilities for making music and/or, dancing and entertainment 
of a similar description is not time limited for the purpose of private functions. 

The opening hours of the premises - 

Not restricted 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on a
[...]
re or 
encourage, individuals to – 

(i) drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol sold or 
supplied on the premises before the cessation of the period in which the 
responsible person is authorised to sell or supply alcohol), or 
(ii) drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or otherwise); 

(b) provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed or 
discounted fee to the public or to a group defined by a particular characteristic (other than 
any promotion or discount available to an individual in respect of alcohol for consumption at 
a table meal, as defined in section 159 of the Act); 

(c) provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to encourage or 
reward the purchase and consumption of alcohol over a period of 24 hours or less; 

(d) provision of free or discounted alcohol in relation to the viewing on the premises of a 
sporting event, where that provision is dependent on – 

(i) the outcome of a race, competition or other event or process, or 
(ii) the likelihood of anything occurring or not occurring; 

Page 3 

Page 27



(e) selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional posters or flyers on, or in the 
vicinity of, the premises which can reasonably be considered to condone, encourage or 
glamorise anti-social behaviour or to refer to the effects of drunkenness in any favourable 
manner.

2. The responsible person shall ensure that no alcohol is dispensed directly by one person 
into the mouth of another (other than where that other person is unable to drink without 
assistance by reason of a disability). 

3. The responsible person shall ensure that free tap water is provided on request to 
customers where it is reasonably available. 

Applicable from 1st October 2010
4. (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder shall ensure that an age 

verification policy applies to the premises in relation to the sal
[...]
 the premises via the main entrance/s.

16. The CCTV recordings of each day, shall be stored in a secure location for a period 
of at least 30 days. The recordings shall be available for inspection on request by 
authorised officers of the Council and the Metropolitan Police Service.  

17. The Licensee shall provide upon request copies of any documents reasonably 
required by an authorised officer of the Council in relation to compliance with this 
Licence.

State, Condition and Layout of the Premises

18. Notwithstanding the Licensee’s duties under the Health and Safety at Work etc Act 
1974 and related legislation and his obligations under any lease or other agreement 
for the use of the Premises, he shall maintain the Premises in good repair and 
condition.

19. External doors shall be closed at all times other than when persons are entering or 
leaving the Premises. The external doors shall be fitted with a device to provide for 
their automatic closure and such devices shall be maintained in good working order. 

2Page 92



20. The Premises shall be fitted with an inner entrance door or screen so that no part of 
the interior of the Premises or any of the contents of the premises shall be visible 
when persons are entering or leaving the Premises.  Such inner entrance door or 
screen shall be fitted with a device to provide for their automatic closure and such 
devices shall be maintained in good working order. 

21. No access shall be permitted through the Premises to any other Premises adjoining 
or adjacent except in the case of emergency. 

22. Lighting shall be in operation continuously during the whole of the time that the Sex 
Establishment is open to the public. 

23. Alterations or additions, either internal or external, shall not be made to the Premises 
without prior written consent from the Council.  A variation application will be 
required in order for consent to be considered. 

Operation of the Premises

24. No change from a sex shop (includin

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE (NORTH) 
 
15 March 2012 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 4a - Civic 
Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
MEMBERS PRESENT:   
Councillors: Andrew Retter (Chairman) 

Lynne Allen 
Bruce Baker 
Judy Kelly 
Carol Melvin 
 

 LBH OFICERS PRESENT:   
Stephanie Waterford, Licensing Manager 
Rory Stracey, Legal Advisor 
Nadia Williams, Democratic Services Officer 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
Mr Ian Duncan – Solicitor representing the applicants (Mr & Mrs Pantling) 
Mrs Lorraine Foreman 
Mrs BL Sheppard 
Mrs J Wang 
Ms A Snaith 
 

7. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 There were no apologies submitted. 
 

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS 
MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 Councillor Andrew Retter declared a personal interest, as he was a Ward 
Councillor of a neighbouring ward and worked in close proximity to the 
application site. He remained in the meeting and took part in the discussion 
and decision of the item.  
 
Councillor Carol Melvin declared a personal & prejudicial interest, as the 
application was in her ward and as she was a member of the Northwood 
Ladies Bowls Club. She withdrew from the meeting and did not take part in 
the discussion or the decision of this item. 
 

9. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL 
BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items will be considered in Public. 
 
 
 



  
10. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  

(Agenda Item 4) 
 

 No matters had been notified as urgent. 
 

11. THE OLDE NORTHWOOD PUBLIC HOUSE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 In introducing the report, the Licensing officer advised that a late petition had 
been received from the Northwood Ladies Bowling Club in objection to the 
application. It was noted that the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 allowed for Chairman’s Discretion as to whether to 
accept a late petition or not. 
 
The petition was shown to Mr Ian Duncan, the applicant’s legal 
representative.  The Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee asked Mr Ian 
Duncan having viewed the substance of the objection, whether there was 
any reason not to accept the petition. 
 
Mr Duncan responded that there was no reason why the applicant would be 
prejudiced by the introduction of the late representation. He confirmed that 
they would be in a position to respond to the substance of the objection at 
the hearing. 
 
The meeting was adjourned for a short time for copies of the petition to be 
circulated to Members of the Sub-Committee. 
 
 Mr Duncan addressed the Sub- Committee on behalf of the applicant and 
three objectors spoke against the application. 
 
Following consideration of the application, the Sub-Committee made the 
following decision: 
 
 
DECISION 

The Sub-Committee considered this application and took into account 
evidence and submissions from both parties. In reaching its decision 
the Sub-Committee took into account the relevant provisions of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, the Policing 
and Crime Act 2009 and the Council’s Sex Establishment Licensing 
Policy.  In doing so, the Sub-committee decided to approve the 
application. 
 

REASONS 

In reaching its decision, the sub-committee took into account: 

- the letters of objection and the petition received in response to the 

application; 

- the comments of the Police; 

- the oral statements made by those persons attending the hearing. 

 

The reasons for granting the licence were that: 



  
- there was no evidence that any of the mandatory grounds for refusal 

had been established; 

- with regards to the discretionary grounds for refusal, the Committee 

were of the view that: 

- there was no evidence that the applicant is unsuitable to hold the 

licence; 

- there was no evidence that the business would be carried on for the 

benefit of a person who would be refused a licence; 

- the number of sex establishments in the locality would not be equal to 

or exceed the number that would be appropriate in the locality; 

- the grant of the licence would not be inappropriate having regard to 

the character of the locality, the use to which premises in the locality 

are put or the layout character or condition of the premises. 

 

The Sub-Committee were of the view that the licence should be granted 

subject to the following additional conditions (in addition to the Council’s 

standard licensing conditions): 

 

1. The CCTV monitors showing images from the adult entertainment area 

shall not be positioned so as to be visible to members of the public 

and shall be positioned and maintained in another suitable location: 

Reason: to ensure licensable activities are only seen by persons 

visiting the adult entertainment area. 

 

2. The depiction of dancers currently displayed on the external signage 

of the premises shall be removed by 20 August 2012. 

Reason: To protect the character of the area and to respect other uses 

in the vicinity of the premises. 

 
  

The meeting, which commenced at 2.00 pm, closed at 4.40 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any 
of the resolutions please contact Nadia Williams on 01895 277488.  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and 
Members of the Public. 
 

 


